Free cash flow (FCF)  17,470  19,234  16,890  10,515  10,251  10,697  10,563  7,125
	 Basic  1.00  1.11  1.00  0.68  0.71  0.80  0.84  0.63
	 Diluted  0.83  0.92  0.83  0.59  0.61  0.65  0.67  0.52
FCF less maintenance

	capital expenditures  9,845  12,721  8,059  3,844  6,267  6,766  6,120  5,070
	 Basic  0.57  0.74  0.48  0.25  0.44  0.51  0.48  0.45
	 Diluted  0.50  0.63  0.43  0.25  0.39  0.43  0.41  0.39

34  exchange income corporation

During 2011 the Company adjusted the way the aviation support entities within the Aviation segment measured certain revenue
transactions where it was acting as an agent for a fuel supplier. In previous periods the Company reported these sales transactions
on a gross measurement basis between revenue and direct operating expenses. The financial results for the fourth quarter period
of 2010 has been adjusted in the table above from the 2010 annual report and resulted in a reduction to total revenues. Previously
reported gross sales for these periods of $3.2 million have been adjusted to net revenues of less than $0.1 million. The change in
measurement has no impact on the EBITDA, net earnings or free cash flow generated for the applicable periods.

6. Review of Fourth Quarter Results
Three months ended December 31, 2011 Three months ended December 31, 2010

Aviation Manufacturing Head-office(2) Consolidated Aviation Manufacturing Head-office(2) Consolidated
Revenue   $ 68,774   $ 79,006   $ —   $ 147,780   $ 49,115   $ 16,045   $ —   $ 65,160
Expenses(1)  55,043  70,328  1,675  127,046  38,046  13,852  1,910  53,808
EBITDA  13,731  8,678  (1,675)  20,734  11,069  2,193  (1,910)  11,352

Note 1):	� Expenses exclude interest expense, depreciation, amortization, acquisition costs, non-cash expenses and any unusual non-operating one-
time items.

Note 2):	� Head-office is not a separate reportable segment. It includes expenses incurred at the head-office of the Company and is presented for recon-
ciliation purposes.

Consistent with the annual results, the Company experienced strong fourth quarter growth in revenue and EBITDA, which increased
by $82.6 million and $9.4 million over the 2010 comparative period. The main drivers of the increase were the acquisitions of
Bearskin and WesTower, which were not owned by the Company in the comparative 2010 period. In the fourth quarter Bearskin

[…]

overhaul provision is removed and net book values of the last overhauls are recognized as capital assets.

•	 The deferred credit, which was recorded under CGAAP as a result of the 2009 event when the Company converted from a
publicly traded income trust to a publically traded corporation, is prohibited under IFRS and removed from the Company’s
balance sheet.

•	 Equity items were adjusted on the transition for the recognition of certain deferred income tax amounts on the outstanding
convertible debenture conversion options, the IFRS 1 election to reset the cumulative translation adjustment within
accumulated other comprehensive income, and the net impact of the other IFRS transition balance sheet adjustments through
opening retained earnings and the earnings for fiscal 2010.

exchange income corporation  45

The following describes the impact of that transition between CGAAP and IFRS on the Company’s historical comparative statements
of operations:

Year ended December 31, 2010 Three months ended December 31, 2010
CGAAP ADJ IFRS CGAAP ADJ IFRS

REVENUE
	 Aviation   $ 186,137   $ 2,876   $ 189,013   $ 48,402   $ 713   $ 49,115
	 Manufacturing  55,373  —  55,373  16,045  —  16,045

 241,510  2,876  244,386  64,447  713  65,160
EXPENSES
	 Direct operating - excluding depreciation

	and amortization  120,290  (8,700)  111,590  31,202  (2,457)  28,745
	 Cost of goods sold - excluding depreciation

	and amortization  36,179  —  36,179  10,661  —  10,661
	 General and administrative  52,636  (287)  52,349  14,483  (80)  14,403
	 Depreciation and amortization  10,472  6,126  16,598  2,679  1,946  4,625
  219,577  (2,861)  216,716  59,025  (591)  58,434
EARNINGS BEFORE THE FOLLOWING  21,933  5,737  27,670  5,422  1,304  6,726
	 Finance costs - interest  8,057  (581)  7,476  1,871  (194)  1,677
	 Acquisition costs  —  666  666  —  640  640
	 Foreign exchange gains on debt  (55)  —  (55)  17  —  17
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES  13,931  5,652  19,583  3,534  858  4,392
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (RECOVERY)
	 Current  —  —  —  (23)  —  (23)
	 Deferred  1,037  4,779  5,816  285  1,218  1,503
  1,037  4,779  5,816  262  1,218  1,480
NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD   $ 12,894   $ 873   $ 13,767   $ 3,272   $ (360)   $ 2,912
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS),

net of tax
Cumulative translation adjustment  (688)  —  (688)  (467)  —  (467)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD   $ 12,206   $ 873   $ 13,079   $ 2,805   $ (360)   $ 2,445

The following are the main items impacting the Company’s statements of operations on the transition to IFRS:

•	 Revenues increased by the presentation changes on certain items that were shown net of cost within the Aviation segment and
under IFRS the gross amounts are recorded between aviation revenue, direct operating expenses and general and administrative
expenses. The increase from the gross presented revenues was offset by the net decrease associated with the deferral of a
portion of Perimeter’s revenues as its customers earn customer loyalty points to be used in future flight operations.